## **RESOLUTION NO. 220a**

## REQUIRING ALL BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS THAT ARE APPOINTED BY THE LEGISLATURE DISTRIBUTE MEETING NOTICES AND AGENDAS TO THE LEGISLATURE

Introduced: 5/9/16

By Mr. Drake, Law Committee, Messrs. Clenahan, Reinhardt and Grimm:

WHEREAS, Albany County has approximately 30 boards with members appointed by the Albany County Legislature; and

WHEREAS, These boards have a myriad of responsibilities that affect the residents and businesses within Albany County; and

WHEREAS, This Honorable Body has a responsibility to our residents, and should have the ability to review and monitor the activities of these boards and committees; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Albany County Legislature's Offices of the Majority, the Minority, and Chairman will receive meeting notices, agendas and minutes of all Albany County Government appointed Committees, Subcommittees, Authorities, Commissions and Boards electronically, and be it further

RESOLVED, That the meeting notice and agenda for each meeting of the following boards shall be provided to the Albany County I.T. Department electronically for inclusion in a calendar accessible to the public: Airport Authority, Agricultural and Farmland Protection Board, Albany County Jury Board, Altamont Fair, Board of Commissioners of the Sewer District, Board of Health, The Albany County Business Development Corporation, Capital District Regional Planning Commission, Community Services Board, Mental Health Sub-Committee, Developmental Disabilities Sub-Committee, Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Sub-Committee, Albany Convention Center Authority, Downtown Albany Business Improvement District, Ethics Commission, Extension Service Association of Albany County, Fire Advisory Board, Legislative Grievance Committee, Hudson-Mohawk RC&D (Resource Conservation and Development) Council, Human Rights Commission, Human Services Advisory Board, Industrial Development Agency, Albany County Capital Resource Corporation, Albany County Land Bank Corporation, Albany County Health Facilities Corporation (Nursing Home LDC), Off-Track Betting, Planning Board, Regional Fish and Wildlife Management Board, Soil and Water Conservation District Board, Stormwater Coalition of Albany

County, Traffic Safety Board, and any other board, corporation, agency or other organization appointed by the Albany County Legislature; and be it further

RESOLVED, That each meeting notice, agenda, and copy of minutes will be provided electronically to the I.T. Department as soon as each document is in its final form, and be it further

RESOLVED, That this resolution shall take effect no later than 30 days after its passage, and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Legislature is hereby directed to forward certified copies of said resolution to the appropriate County Officials and the Chairperson of each of the above committees.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 10/13/16